BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of December 8, 2020

ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT AMENDING SECTIONS 431-20 AND 431-40, RELATING TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN THE KING SALMON AND GARBERVILLE AREAS, OF CHAPTER 1 OF DIVISION 3 OF TITLE IV OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY CODE

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 431-20 and 431-40 of Chapter 1 of Division 3 of Title IV of the Humboldt County Code are hereby amended as shown on the attached pages.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days from the date of its passage. A summary shall be published at least five (5) days before the date set for adoption and again fifteen (15) days after passage of this ordinance. It shall be published once with the names of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Humboldt, State of California.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of December, 2020.

AYES:Supervisors-NOES:Supervisors-ABSENT:Supervisors-

Chair of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Humboldt

CHAPTER 1 PARKING ZONES

431-20. Parking on Buhne Drive.

The parking of vehicles is hereby prohibited at all times on the east side of Buhne Drive (County Road No. 3J810 <u>3J811</u>) from the intersection of Perch Street at Post Mile 36 northward for a distance of 130 feet (39.62_meters) at 0.312 to Post Mile 0.330.320 (P.K. 0.5800.502 to P.K. 0.530.515). (Ord. 784, § 1, 8/24/1971; Ord. <u>\$, / /2020</u>)

431-40. Parking in Garberville.

(1) Sprowel Creek Road. The stopping or parking of vehicles is hereby prohibited on the east side of Sprowel Creek Road on Thursdays during the hours of 1:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m., except by permit, between Post Mile 0.038 and Post Mile 0.058 (P.K. 0.061 to P.K. 0.093). Pursuant to Section 22651(n) of the California Vehicle Code, any peace officer, as defined in Chapter 4.5 of Title 3 of Part 2 of the California Penal Code, or a regularly employed and salaried employee, who is engaged in directing traffic or enforcing parking laws and regulations, of a city, county or jurisdiction of a state agency in which a vehicle is located, is hereby authorized to, and may, remove, or cause to be removed, any vehicle parked or left standing in violation of this section. (Ord. , § , / 2020)